PROJECT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

In consideration of the continuing mutual promises and covenants contained in
PROJECT AGREEMENT #DU-JA-16-148. Charles Reese Fishing Pier. PH 2., between
the FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT hereafter known as the DISTRICT
and the City of Jacksonville hereafter known as the PROJECT SPONSOR, the parties
hereby agree that Paragraph 2 of said certain PROJECT AGREEMENT shall be deleted
and the following be substituted therefore:

2. TERM - The PROJECT SPONSOR shall not commence work on the PROJECT
prior to the execution of this Agreement unless specifically authorized by the DISTRICT
Board and shall complete the PROJECT and submit all required payment
reimbursement information on or before September 30, 2019. Pursuant to law, the
PROJECT period cannot extend beyond three (3) years from October 1, 2016 and
therefore this PROJECT must be completed by September 30, 2019, unless the
completion of the PROJECT has been delayed by a declared natural disaster and the

DISTRICT Board authorizes an extension of the completion date based upon this delay.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals

this of , 20
Attest: F.ILN.D.
DIRECTOR
Attest: PROJECT SPONSOR
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR
Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 4



PROJECT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

In consideration of the continuing mutual promises and covenants contained in
PROJECT AGREEMENT #DU-JA-16-150. Half Moon Island Park & Boat Ramp. PH
2A, between the FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT hereafter known as the
DISTRICT and the City of Jacksonville hereafter known as the PROJECT SPONSOR,
the parties hereby agree that Paragraph 2 of said certain PROJECT AGREEMENT shall
be deleted and the following be substituted therefore:

2. TERM - The PROJECT SPONSOR shall not commence work on the PROJECT
prior to the execution of this Agreement unless specifically authorized by the DISTRICT
Board and shall complete the PROJECT and submit all required payment
reimbursement information on or before September 30, 2019. Pursuant to law, the
PROJECT period cannot extend beyond three (3) years from October 1, 2016 and
therefore this PROJECT must be completed by September 30, 2019, unless the
completion of the PROJECT has been delayed by a declared natural disaster and the

DISTRICT Board authorizes an extension of the completion date based upon this delay.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals

this of , 20
Attest: F.LN.D.
DIRECTOR
Attest: PROJECT SPONSOR
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR
Exhibit 1

Page 2 of 4



PROJECT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

In consideration of the continuing mutual promises and covenants contained in
PROJECT AGREEMENT #DU-JA-16-153. School Board Property ADA Kayak Launch
Ph I, between the FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT hereafter known as
the DISTRICT and the City of Jacksonville hereafter known as the PROJECT
SPONSOR, the parties hereby agree that Paragraph 2 of said certain PROJECT
AGREEMENT shall be deleted and the following be substituted therefore:

2. TERM - The PROJECT SPONSOR shall not commence work on the PROJECT
prior to the execution of this Agreement unless specifically authorized by the DISTRICT
Board and shall complete the PROJECT and submit all required payment
reimbursement information on or before September 30, 2019. Pursuant to law, the
PROJECT period cannot extend beyond three (3) years from October 1, 2016 and
therefore this PROJECT must be completed by September 30, 2019, unless the
completion of the PROJECT has been delayed by a declared natural disaster and the

DISTRICT Board authorizes an extension of the completion date based upon this delay.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals

this of 20
Attest: F.IN.D.

DIRECTOR
Attest: PROJECT SPONSOR

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4



PROJECT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

In consideration of the continuing mutual promises and covenants contained in
PROJECT AGREEMENT #DU-JA-16-152, Northshore Kayak Launch, PH 2. between
the FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT hereafter known as the DISTRICT
and the City of Jacksonville hereafter known as the PROJECT SPONSOR, the parties
hereby agree that Paragraph 2 of said certain PROJECT AGREEMENT shall be deleted

and the following be substituted therefore:

2. TERM - The PROJECT SPONSOR shall not commence work on the PROJECT
prior to the execution of this Agreement unless specifically authorized by the DISTRICT
Board and shall complete the PROJECT and submit all required payment
reimbursement information on or before September 30, 2019. Pursuant to law, the
PROJECT period cannot extend beyond three (3) years from October 1, 2016 and
therefore this PROJECT must be completed by September 30, 2019, unless the
completion of the PROJECT has been delayed by a declared natural disaster and the

DISTRICT Board authorizes an extension of the completion date based upon this delay.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals

this of .20
Attest: F.IN.D.

DIRECTOR
Attest: PROJECT SPONSOR

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4



